

No. 18-11479

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN;
ALTAGARCIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; JASON CLIFFORD; DANIELLE CLIFFORD;
FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI;
STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF LOUISIANA, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; TARA SWEENEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *Defendants-Appellants*,
and
CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINULT INDIAN NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS, *Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants*,
and
NAVAJO NATION, *Intervenor*

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas,
Case No. 4:17-cv-00868-O, Hon. Reed O'Connor

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* New Civil Liberties Alliance
in Support of the Plaintiffs-Appellees' Petition for Rehearing *En Banc***

PHILIP HAMBURGER
MARK CHENOWETH
MARGARET A. LITTLE
ADITYA DYNAR
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Peggy.Little@NCLA.legal
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Case No.: 18-11479

Case Style: Chad Everet Brackeen; Jennifer Kay Brackeen; Altagarcia Socorro Hernandez; Jason Clifford; Danielle Clifford; Frank Nicholas Libretti; Heather Lynn Libretti; State of Texas; State of Indiana; State of Louisiana, Plaintiffs-Appellees v. David Bernhardt, Secretary, U.S. Department of the Interior; Tara Sweeney, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary of Indian Affairs; Bureau of Indian Affairs; United States Department of Interior; United States of America; Alex Azar, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; United States Department of Health and Human Services, Defendants-Appellants, and Cherokee Nation; Oneida Nation; Quinault Indian Nation; Morongo Band of Mission Indians, Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants, and Navajo Nation, Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Compliance with Rule 29	vii
Argument.....	1
I. <i>Chevron</i> violates Article III by requiring judges to abandon their duty of independent judgment.....	1
II. <i>Chevron</i> violates the Due Process Clause by requiring judicial bias in favor of agencies.....	6
III. The Court should call out these constitutional problems with <i>Chevron</i> deference notwithstanding the requirements of <i>stare decisis</i>	8
Conclusion and Prayer	10
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)	11
ECF Certification	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., [556 U.S. 868](#) (2009)..... 6

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, [467 U.S. 837](#) (1984).....*passim*

Cobens v. Virginia, [19 U.S. 264](#) (1821) 5

Cuoꝛꝛo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee, [136 S. Ct. 2131](#) (2016) 4

Graves v. New York, [306 U.S. 466](#) (1939) 8

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch, [834 F.3d 1142](#) (10th Cir. 2016) 9

Hall v. Louisiana, [884 F.3d 546](#) (5th Cir. 2018)..... 8

Hutto v. Davis, [454 U.S. 370](#) (1982) 9

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, [531 U.S. 533](#) (2001)..... 8

Lewis v. Casey, [518 U.S. 343](#) (1996)..... 8

Marbury v. Madison, [5 U.S. 137](#) (1803)..... 2

Michigan v. EPA, [135 S. Ct. 2699](#) (2015) 1

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n, [135 S. Ct. 1199](#) (2015)..... 1

Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue, [914 N.W.2d 21](#) (Wis. 2018) 5, 7

Trump v. Hawaii, [138 S. Ct. 2392](#) (2018) 3

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc., [344 U.S. 33](#) (1952)..... 8

United States v. Mead Corp., [533 U.S. 218](#) (2001) 4

Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp., [371 F.3d 1248](#) (10th Cir. 2004)
..... 9

Waters v. Churchill, [511 U.S. 661](#) (1994) 8

W. Alabama Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson, [900 F.3d 1310](#) (11th Cir. 2018)..... 9

Wilson v. Safelite Group, Inc., [930 F.3d 429](#) (6th Cir. 2019) 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III*passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV*passim*

STATUTES

[8 U.S.C. § 1182\(f\)](#) 3
[25 U.S.C. § 1952](#) 3
[28 U.S.C. § 453](#)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edward A. Hartnett, *A Matter of Judgment Not A Matter of Opinion*, 74 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 123 (1999)..... 9
Thomas W. Merrill, *Judicial Opinions as Binding Law and as Explanations for Judgments*, 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 43 (1993)..... 9
Thomas W. Merrill, *Step Zero After City of Arlington*, 83 Fordham L. Rev. 753 (2014)..... 4
Kenneth W. Starr, *Judicial Review in the Post-Chevron Era*, 3 Yale J. on Reg. 283 (1986)..... 2

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29
